
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3017
ANSWERED ON 27th MARCH, 2023


PER CAPITA CONSUMPTION UNDER PMUY


3017 SHRI DHIRAJ PRASAD SAHU:


WILL the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the per capita consumption under the Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana (PMUY) for its beneficiaries in the State of Jharkhand including details for last year, district wise;

(b) whether there is data that suggests that PMUY beneficiaries have taken refills over the first free refill; and

(c) if so, the details thereof for all States and UTs for last year and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
 (SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a) District-wise per capita consumption (in terms of domestic LPG refill of 14.2 kg) of Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana(PMUY) beneficiaries in the State of Jharkhand during Financial Year
2021-22 are at Annexure-I.

(b) to (c) Out of total 8.99 crore PMUY (including PMUY phase-I and Ujjwala 2.0) connections released since inception upto 31.03.2022, more than 8.82 crore (98%) PMUY beneficiaries have taken refills. State/UT-wise details are at Annexure-II.

PMUY beneficiaries are provided free first refill and free stove with deposit free LPG connection only under Ujjwala 2.0, which was launched in August 2021.


Annexure - I

Annexure referred in part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3017 to be answered on 27.03.2023 asked by Shri Dhiraj Prasad Sahu regarding "Per Capita Consumption Under PMUY ”

District-wise Per Capita Consumption of PMUY Customers in Jharkhand during FY 2021-22
District Per Capita Consumption in terms of 14.2 kg

refill/year
Bokaro 2.81
Chatra 2.36

Deoghar 3.50
Dhanbad 2.61
Dumka 2.09
Jamtara 2.15
Garhwa 2.45
Giridih 2.90
Godda 2.03
Gumla 1.89

Simdega 1.58
Hazaribag 3.16

Khunti 1.91
Kodarma 3.90

Lohardaga 2.63
Pakaur 2.32
Palamu 2.40
Latehar 1.63
Ranchi 3.10

Ramgarh 2.12
Sahibganj 2.76

Purbi Singhbhum 2.69
Pashchimi Singhbhum 1.93
Seraikela-kharsawan 3.04


Note: Consumption of domestic LPG by households depends on several factors like food habits, household size, cooking habits, price, availability of alternate fuels etc.

Source: Indian Oil Corporation Ltd on behalf of Oil Marketing Companies.


Annexure –II


Source: Indian Oil Corporation Ltd on behalf of Oil Marketing Companies.

Annexure referred in part (b) & (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3017 to be answered on 27.03.2023 asked by Shri Dhiraj Prasad Sahu regarding "Per Capita Consumption Under PMUY ”

State Number of PMUY Beneficiaries who have taken refills
Andaman and Nicobar Islands 12,699

Andhra Pradesh 4,16,060
Arunachal Pradesh 47,145

Assam 38,45,070
Bihar 98,94,421

Chandigarh 92
Chhattisgarh 31,73,193

Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman &
Diu 15,050

Delhi 97,757
Goa 1,079

Gujarat 33,94,879
Haryana 7,38,121

Himachal Pradesh 1,38,088
Jammu & Kashmir 12,35,720

Jharkhand 34,21,514
Karnataka 34,37,838

Kerala 2,96,959
UT of Ladakh 11,098
Lakshadweep 298

Madhya Pradesh 77,52,417
Maharashtra 46,67,594

Manipur 1,75,332
Meghalaya 1,66,166
Mizoram 29,416
Nagaland 73,574

Odisha 50,92,514
Puducherry 14,212

Punjab 12,34,726
Rajasthan 65,88,838

Sikkim 11,981
Tamil Nadu 34,33,237
Telangana 11,09,579

Tripura 2,58,831
Uttar Pradesh 1,64,14,480
Uttarakhand 4,44,316
West Bengal 1,05,75,309

TOTAL 8,82,19,603

